

No. 16-0851

In the Supreme Court of Texas

***In re* NORTH CYPRESS MEDICAL CENTER OPERATING CO., LTD.
*Relator,***

v.

**CRYSTAL ANN ROBERTS,
*Real Party in Interest.***

**From the Fourteenth Court of Appeals, Cause No. 14-16-00671-CV,
and the 234th Court for Harris County, Texas
Cause No. 2016-17517, Honorable Wesley Ward**

**POST-SUBMISSION BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
RESEARCH & PLANNING CONSULTANTS, LP ON
“REASONABLE CHARGE” LAW AND FACTS**

**P. M. Schenkan
State Bar No. 17741500
Matthew B. Baumgartner
State Bar No. 24062605
David A. King
State Bar No. 24083310
GRAVES, DOUGHERTY, HEARON & MOODY
A Professional Corporation
401 Congress Avenue, Suite 2200
Austin, Texas 78701-3744
(512) 480.5673 (telephone)
(512) 480 5873 (facsimile)
pschenkan@gdhm.com
mbaumgartner@gdhm.com
dking@gdhm.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND COUNSEL	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	vii
ISSUES PRESENTED	vii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	4
I. Under the Restatement, the term “reasonable charges” means the “reasonable value” of the services. In network contract prices are relevant to “reasonable value”	4
II. The Facts Make Charges Irrelevant, and In-network Contract Prices Relevant, to the Reasonable Value of Hospital Services.....	7
A. Hospital charges are not a measure of the costs or reasonable value of hospital services.....	8
B. In-network contract prices are relevant and not publicly available.....	11
C. Other evidence of the reasonable value or cost of hospital services	14
PRAYER	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 9.4(i)(3)	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Cole v. Wagner</i> , 150 S.E. 339 (NC 1929)	5
<i>Daughters of Charity v. Linnstaedter</i> , 226 S.W.3d 409 (Tex. 2007).....	3, 8
<i>Galloway v. Methodist Hospitals</i> , 658 N.E.2d 611 (In. App. 1995).....	5
<i>Gardner v. Flowers</i> , 509 S.W.2d 708 (TN. 1975).....	5
<i>Haygood v. De Escabedo</i> , 356 S.W.3d 390 (Tex. 2011).....	6, 8
<i>Landmark Med. Center v. Gauthier</i> , 635 A.2d 1145 (RI 1994)	5
<i>Phillips v. Carlton Energy Group, LLC</i> , 475 S.W.3d 265 (Tex. 2015).....	12
<i>River Park Hospital, Inc. v. BlueCross Blue Shield of Tennessee, Inc.</i> , 173 S.W. 43 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2002).....	2, 7, 14
<i>Temple Univ. Hospital, Inc. v. Healthcare Management Alternatives, Inc.</i> , 832 A.2d 501 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003).....	8, 14
FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
The Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act , 42 U.S.C.§ 1395dd	7

IRS Regulation § 20.2031-1 12

TEXAS STATUTES, RULES, AND ORDERS ADOPTING THEM

Tex. Lab Code § 413.011 4

Tex. Admin. Code

§ 134.404(f)(1) 17

§ 134.404(g) 17

22 Tex. Reg. 6264, 6270-71 (July 4, 1994) 13

22 Tex. Reg. 6264, 6273 (July 4, 1994) 13

27 Tex. Reg. 4048, 4092 (May 10, 2002) 10

27 Tex. Reg. 12,304, 12,347 (Dec. 27, 2002) 10

27 Tex. Reg. 12,316 (Dec. 27, 2002) 13

27 Tex. Reg. 12,334 (Dec. 27, 2002) 16

27 Tex. Reg. 12,337 (Dec. 27, 2002) 17

33 Tex. Reg. 364, 414 (Jan. 11, 2008) 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (3rd) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment 2

(American Law Institute 2011)

§ 20 and Comments a and c 5

§ 49(3) 6

§ 50(2)(a) 6

§ 50(2)(b) 5

Cooper Z. and Morton, F.S., “Out of Network Emergency-Physician Bills – An Unwelcome Surprise,” N. Engl. J. Med. 375:20 (Nov. 17, 2016) 10
